of either Party for Defaults shall be subject to the following financial limits:  

a) the aggregate liability of either Party for all Defaults resulting in direct 
loss of or damage to the property of the other under or in connection 
with the Contract shall in no event exceed the greater of two hundred 
and fifty thousand pounds (£250,000) or the contract price paid or 
payable by the Authority; and 

b) the annual aggregate liability under the Contract of either Party for all 

Defaults (other than a Default governed by clauses E8.4 (Intellectual 
Property Rights) or G1.4) shall in no event exceed the greater of two 
hundred and fifty thousand pounds (£250,000) or the contract price 
paid or payable by the Authority; and 

c) The aggregate liability of the Contractor under clause E8.3 (Intellectual 

Property Rights) shall in no event exceed the greater of two hundred 
and fifty thousand pounds (£250,000) or the Contract Price paid or 
payable by the Authority. 

G1.6 Subject always to clause E2.3, G1.1 and G2, in no event shall either Party be 

liable to the other for any: 

a) loss of profits, business, revenue or goodwill; and/or 

b) loss of savings (whether anticipated or otherwise);